

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10, a political subdivision  
of the State of Washington,

Petitioner/Appellee,

and

OSCAR SCHOCK, "JANE DOE" SCHOCK  
husband and wife,

Respondent/Appellants,



---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR PEIRCE COUNTY  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
THE HONORABLE JERRY T. COSTELLO

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

L. PAUL ALVESTAD  
WSBA #10892  
Attorney for Appellants

GORDON & ALVESTAD, PLLC  
7525 Pioneer Way, Ste. 101  
P.O. Box 1189  
Gig Harbor, WA 98335  
Telephone No.: (253) 383-0775

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	vi
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Assignments of Error.....	2
A. Assignments of Error.....	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. Statement of the Case.....	4
A. The Original Agreement.....	4
B. The Repairs and Improvements.....	5
C. Schock’s Professional Appraisal of the Improvements and Negotiations with the TSD.....	6
D. The TSD’s Appraisal of the Improvements and Caretaker Services.....	7
E. The TSD Board’s Negotiations with Schock Regarding His Claim for Payment for the Improvements.....	9
F. The TSD’s Continuing of Discussions with Schock Regarding His Claim for Payment for the Improvements.....	10
G. Schock Continues to Perform Caretaker Services at the Camp for TSD in Exchange for Rent to the Present Time.....	12
H. Procedural History.....	12
IV. Argument.....	15
A. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment.....	15
B. Fact Disputes Exist Regarding Whether the Oral Argument Entered into Between TSD and Schock is Enforceable.....	16
C. Shelton’s Statement are Admissions of an Agent with Apparent Authority Under ER 801(d)(2)(iv) and Not Hearsay.....	17
D. Schock’s Contract Counterclaim is Not Barred by the Statute of Frauds.....	25

1.	Schock Claims No Conveyance of or Interest in the Property That Would Trigger a Written Agreement under the Statute of Frauds.....	27
2.	TSD is Estopped from Requiring a Written Agreement under the Statute of Frauds Where it Promised to Put it Into Writing and Did Not.....	28
3.	No Writing is Required Where Schock Continuously and Exclusively Occupied the Camp and Made Substantial and Valuable Improvements to It Under the Terms of the Oral Agreement.....	28
E.	Schock’s Counterclaim to Enforce the Oral Agreement Between Himself and TSD is Not Time-Barred.....	33
1.	Facts Relevant to the Statute of Limitations..	34
2.	Schock’s Counterclaim is Not Barred Under the 30 Day Statute of Limitations for School District Claims Since TSD Reopened the Claim in 1990 and Never Closed It.....	36
3.	Schock’s Counterclaim is Not Barred by the Three Year Statute of Limitations.....	38
4.	Schock Could not File a Counterclaim Under the Ejectment Statute for the Value of the Permanent Improvements Until TSD Filed its Complaint in April 2013.....	39
F.	The TSD’s Promise to Pay at the Time Schock Leaves the Property is Enforceable as a Quasi-Contract or Under the Doctrines of Promissory Estoppel or Quantum Meruit.....	39
V.	Conclusion.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

	<u>Page</u>
73 Am.Jur.2d <i>Statute of Frauds</i> , §424 at 55 (1974).....	30
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 132, 769 P.2d 298 (1989); CR 56(e).....	16
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 199, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	15
<i>City of Everett v. Sumstad's Estate</i> , 95 Wn.2d 853, 855, 631 P.2d 366 (1981).....	17
<i>Corbit v. J.J. Case Company</i> , 70 Wn.2d 522, 538-539, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	40
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, 31, 959 P.2d 1104 (1998).....	16
<i>Equico Lessors v. Tow</i> , 34 Wn.App. 333, 338, 661 P.2d 597 (1983).....	21
<i>Gabrick v. Franz</i> , 13 Wn.2d 427, 430, 125 P.2d 295 (1942).....	29
<i>Galbraith v. Weber</i> , 58 Wash. 132, 107 P. 1050 (1910).....	21
<i>Heaton v. Imus</i> , 93 Wn.2d 249, 252, 608 P.2d 651 (1980).....	39
<i>Henrikson v. Henrikson</i> , 143 Wis. 314, 321, 127 N.W. 962, 965 (1910).....	30
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	15
<i>Lamb v. General Associates, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn.2d 623, 374 P.2d 677 (1962).....	21
<i>Larson v. Bear</i> , 38 Wn.2d 485, 490, 230 P.2d 610 (1951).....	21

<i>Lumber Mart Co. v. Buchanan</i> , 69 Wn.2d 658, 662, 419 P.2d 1002 (1966).....	20
<i>Miller v. McCamish</i> , 78 Wn.2d 821, 827, 479 P.2d 919 (1971)	29
<i>Mohr v. Sun Life Assur. Co.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 658, 662, 419 P.2d 1002 (1966).....	21
<i>Nelson, In re Estate of</i> , 85 Wn.2d 602, 610-611, 537 P.2d 765 (1975).....	28
<i>Passovoy v. Nordstrom Inc.</i> , 52 Wn.App. 166, 171, 758 P.2d 524 (1988).....	22
<i>Powers v. Hastings</i> , 93 Wn.2d 709, 612 P.2d 371 (1980).....	28, 29, 30 31, 32, 33
<i>Richardson v. Taylor Land and Livestock Co.</i> , 25 Wn.2d 518, 528-29, 171 P.2d 703 (1946).....	29
<i>Ruff v. King County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	15
<i>Schoonover v. Carpet World, Inc.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 173, 177, 588 P.2d 729 (1978).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Schwindt v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 348, 353, 997 P.2d 353 (2000).....	38
<i>Stevenson v. Parker</i> , 25 Wn.App. 639, 643-644, 608 P.2d 1263 (1980).....	29
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	16
<i>Walker v. Pacific Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 347, 413 P.2d 3 (1966).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Washington Practice, Evidence Law and Practice</i> , §801.48, at 360 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1999).....	21
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	15

*Young v. Young*, 164 Wn.2d 477, 484, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008)... 40, 42

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §91.....	40
Revised Code of Washington 64.04.010.....	3, 13, 27
Revised Code of Washington 7.28.170.....	3, 14
Revised Code of Washington 28A.645.010 and 28A.645.010(1).....	13, 36
Revised Code of Washington 28.57.135.....	19
Revised Code of Washington 7.28.160.....	27, 39
Revised Code of Washington 4.16.080.....	13, 36
Revised Code of Washington 4.16.080(3).....	38
Revised Code of Washington 4.16.280.....	37
Revised Code of Washington 7.28.150.....	39
Washington State Courts – Court of Rules ER 801(d)(2)(iv).....	3, 17, 20
Washington State Court – Court of Rules CR 56(e).....	16
Washington State Court – Court of Rules ER 801(c).....	19
